Actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in other comprehensive income (15,005) 1,875

Cumulative amount of actuarial gains recognised in other
comprehensive income (before deferred tax) (729) 14,276

Total year
to 31

March
2013

Total year
 to 31

 March
 2012

 £000 £000

Actual return on plan assets 14,775 7,742

Statutory Accounts
Notes to the Statutory Accounts

172

21 Employee benefits (continued)

History of experience gains and losses

 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 2009/10 2008/09

Experience gains and
(losses) on scheme liabilities:

Amount (£000) (763) 5,595

-   (24) (68,458)

Percentage of scheme liabilities   - 5% - - (115)%

Difference between actual
and expected return on
scheme assets:
Amount (£000) 7,649 458 1,501 8,784 (80,194)

Percentage of scheme assets 5% - 1% 9% (119)%

Sensitivity of key assumptions
The sensitivities to assumptions shown below are broadly symmetrical, i.e., an increase or
decrease in the assumption will result in a similar movement in either direction.

Impact of:

Change in

liability
Change

in liability
Change in

liability
Change in

liability

 2012/13 2012/13 2011/12 2011/12

 % £000 % £000

+ or - 0.25% in discount rate 6.0% 9,700 6.0% 7,000

+ or - 0.25% in rate of inflation 5.6% 9,100 5.7% 7,000

+ or - 0.25% in salary inflation 2.3% 3,600 2.4% 3,000

Increase in life expectancy of 1 year 2.3% 3,800 2.1% 3,000

22 Deferred income

Deferred income classified as current consists of the portion of deferred government grants that
will be recognised as income in the next year.  Deferred income classified as non-current consists
of the non-current portion of deferred government grants.

At 31
March

2013

At 31
March

2012

  £000 £000

Government grants  6,968 7,317

Miscellaneous income  37 2,881

  7,005 10,198

Non-current  6,621 6,968

Current  384 3,230

  7,005 10,198

Statutory Accounts
Notes to the Statutory Accounts

173

22 Deferred income (continued)